

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,881

KAREN D'AMARIO, individually, and
on behalf of CLIFFORD HARRIS, a minor,
and CLIFFORD HARRIS, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the
District Court of Appeal, Second District

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

Of counsel:
Hugh F. Young, Jr.
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Dr., Suite 510
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 264-5300

Benjamin H. Hill, III
Florida Bar No. 094585
Marie A. Borland
Florida Bar No. 847984
HILL, WARD & HENDERSON
Suite 3700, Barnett Plaza
101 East Kennedy Blvd.
Tampa, Florida
(813) 221-3900

William Powers, Jr.
Texas Bar No. 16213350
Steven Goode
Texas Bar No. 08144300
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1297
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT FAULT

S h
o u
l
d
b e
A p
p o
r t i
o n
e d
B e
t w
e e
n
t h e
D r i
v e r
a n
d
F o
r d
3

A .
T h
i s
C a
s e
F a
l l s
W i

thi
n
the
Ex
pre
s s
La
ng
ua
ge
of
Se
cti
on
7 6
8.8
13

B .
K i
d r
o n
Co
nfi
rm
s
Th
a t
Ap
po
rti
on
me
nt
i s
Re
qui
red
4

C .
Th
e
Re
sta

in Enhanced Injury Cases 6

D. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Distinguish *Kidron* Fail 7

II. PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION WAS NOT “BASED UPON AN INTENTIONAL TORT” 17

A. The Fact That a Drunk Driver Caused the Accident Does Not Transform This Products Liability Action Into an Action Based Upon An Intentional Tort Under *Merrill Crossings* and *Stellas* 18

B. One Who Causes an Injury While Driving While Intoxicated Has Not Committed an Intentional Tort 24

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Austin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 Wis.2d 628, 273 N.W.2d 233 (1979)	5
<i>Craigie v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 740 F.Supp. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	5
<i>Dahl v. Bayerische Motoren Werke</i> , 304 Or. 558, 748 P.2d 77 (1987)	5
<i>Day v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 349 (N.D. 1984)	5

<i>Doupnick v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 225 Cal.App.3d 849, 275 Cal.Rptr. 715 (3rd Dist.1990)	5
<i>Demoya v. Lorenzo</i> , 468 So.2d 358 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1985).....	23
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984)	5
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> , 623 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	3, 4, 14, 16, 22
<i>Fietzer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 590 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Fisher v. Shenandoah General Construction Co.</i> , 498 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1986)	25, 26
<i>Garratt v. Dailey</i> , 46 Wash.2d 197, 279 P.2d 1091 (1955)	26, 27
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. David</i> , 632 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	25, 26
<i>Harvey v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Healthsouth Sports Medicine and Rehabilitation Center v. Roark</i> , 723 So.2d 314 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	11
<i>Hinkamp v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 735 F.Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C.1989) <i>affirmed</i> , 900 F.2d 252 (4th Cir.1990)	5
<i>Huffman v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 645 F.Supp. 909 (D.Colo.1986) <i>affirmed</i> , 908 F.2d 1470 (10th Cir.1990)	5
<i>In re Fielder</i> , 799 F.2d 656 (11 th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>In re Ray</i> , 51 B.R. 236 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 1985)	28

<i>Ingram v. Pettit</i> , 340 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1976)	27
<i>J. Ray Arnold Lumber Corp. of Oulstee v. Richardson</i> , 141 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1932).....	8
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	25, 28
<i>Keltner v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1265 (8th Cir.1984)	5
<i>Kidron v. Carmona</i> , 665 So.2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Meekins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 699 A.2d 339 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997)	5
<i>Merrill Crossings Assoc. v. McDonald</i> , 705 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1997)	2, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Moore v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 596 So.2d 225 (La. Ct.App.), <i>writ denied</i> , 599 So.2d 316 (La. 1992)	5
<i>Nash v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 734 So.2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), <i>review granted</i> (case no. 96,139)	1, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Nordt v. Wenck</i> , 653 So.2d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	11
<i>Slawson v. Fast Food Enter.</i> , 671 So.2d 255 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996) <i>review dismissed</i> , 679 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1996)	21
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia</i> , 258 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1972)	25, 26
<i>Stellas v. Alamo Rent-A-Car</i> , 702 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1997)	2, 18, 20, 21
<i>Stuart v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 351 So.2d 703 (Fla. 1977)	9, 13

<i>Stueve v. American Honda Motors Co.</i> , 457 F.Supp. 740 (D. Kan. 1978)	5
<i>Trust Corp. of Montana v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 506 F.Supp. 1093 (D.Mont.1981)	5
<i>Underwriters at Lloyds v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 382 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1980)	15, 17
<i>Whitehead v. Linkous</i> , 404 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	1, 9
<i>Whitehead v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 897 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn.1995)	5
<i>Zalut v. Anderson & Assoc. Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 236 (Mich. Ct.App. 1990)	5
<i>Zuern v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 937 P.2d 676 (Ariz. Ct.App. 1996)	5

Statutes

11 U.S.C.A. § 523(a)(6)	28
11 U.S.C.A. § 523(a)(9)	28
§ 768.81, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat.	14
§ 768.81(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	4
§ 768.81(4)(b), Fla. Stat.	17

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , § 8A	25, 26
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , § 449	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , § 500	26
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability</i> , § 1	19

<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability, § 7</i>	6, 9, 11
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability, § 22</i>	19
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability, § 24</i>	21
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability, § 50</i>	6, 12, 13
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: General Principles § 1</i>	26
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability, § 16</i>	6, 10
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability, § 17</i>	6
<i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts (5th ed. 1984)</i>	26
